

Amrut

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA**  
**WRIT PETITION NO.2882 OF 2025 (F)**

SAGAR DNYANESHWAR KHATAUKAR

... PETITIONER

Versus

STATE OF GOA THR. ITS CHIEF  
SECRETARY AND 4 ORS.

... RESPONDENTS

Mr Rohan Desai and Ms Arya Parrikar, Advocates for the  
Petitioner.

Mr Geetesh Shetye, Additional Government Advocate for  
Respondent Nos.1 and 2.

**CORAM:- ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.**  
**(VACATION BENCH)**

**DATED :- 28th May, 2026**

P.C.:

1. Heard Mr Desai, learned Advocate for the Petitioner.
2. Mr Desai submits that the limited relief the Petitioner seeks in the present petition is expeditious disposal of the Municipal Appeal filed by the Petitioner on 29th October 2025, pending before the Director of Municipal Administration.
3. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on 29th May 2026.
4. Mr Geetesh Shetye, learned Additional Government Advocate

waives notice on behalf of Respondent Nos.1 and 2.

5. Mr Desai, learned Advocate for the Petitioner requests for the humdast.

6. At the request of Mr Desai, humdast is granted.

7. Subject to service of notice on the Respondent Nos.3, 4 and 5, list this petition on 29th May 2026.

**ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.**